
 
 

Meeting Notes from Monday, December 1, 2014 meeting of the UAC Zoning Committee: 
 
6:00 PM – Business/administrative session.  We briefly discussed the while we waited for a quorum.   Newly elected 
Commissioner Deb Supelak was asked if she had interest in joining the Zoning Committee.  She agreed to join the 
committee and participated with us at this meeting.  
 
PRESENT:  Ethan Hansen, Colin Odden, Dick Talbot, Steve Volkmann, Susan Keeny, Tom Wildman, Deb Supelak 
EXCUSED/ABSENT:  Joyce Hughes, Craig Bouska, Seth Golding 
VISITORS:  Jeremy Coy 
 Applicant(s): 

 
1. 148 W. Lane Avenue – This is a rezoning request from an AR-4 to a new CPD for the property located at 

148 W. Lane Ave., just east of Tommy’s Pizza.  This will be a multi-unit student housing development. 
Ryan Szymanski and Mike Shannon were the presenters.  This is the second meeting of the applicant with 
the zoning committee.  The applicant has also previously presented at the November UAC meeting. 
Project Information:  

 Current Site - 2 apartment residential buildings - 36 beds & availability of more than 40 parking 

spaces. 

 Applicant proposes a new CPD for this property to create a new apartment building with 45 
residential units (125 beds) and 1 leasing office. 

 Proposed development is 4-story ‘podium’ building with 68 parking spaces on the ground floor:  

1.5 parking spaces per dwelling unit & 1 parking space per 750 sq. ft. of office space.  (Previous 
project proposed a 4-story building with 40 units & 68 parking spaces planned for this same site). 

 Vehicular access off rear alley only. 

 One (1) 1500 square foot leasing office, ground floor.  This will be the Edwards Group’s main 
leasing office for all Edwards’s properties in Columbus. 

 2 parking spaces to be reserved for use by the leasing office only. 

 Total proposed building height:  50 feet. 

 Min. rear yard:  5 feet 

 Min side yard:  10 feet 

 Front setback:  approx. 10 feet from Lane Avenue, consistent with adjacent properties. 

 Main entrance is off Lane Avenue; parking is accessed at the rear of the site, off the existing 
alleyway. 

 All parking is covered by building – protected parking. 

 Variances are requested as a part of the CPD application: 
o Section 3356.05(F)(2):  to permit office use (leasing office) to occupy less than entire 

length of Lane Avenue frontage 
o Section 3312.49:  to allow one (1) parking space per 750 sq. ft. office space instead of the 

code-required one (1) parking space per 450 sq. ft.  (The result is 2 parking spaces 
instead of 4 parking spaces required). 

o Section 3372.605(D):  to permit the primary building frontage to have no glass façade 

between 2ft. &10 ft. above the nearest sidewalk (along Lane Ave.).  This is due to the 
proposed parking garage portion of the building. 

  
Applicant Presentation: 

 Applicant presented a few CPD text revisions including the addition of permitted uses in Sections 
3356.05 and 3353.  Also, balconies are asked to be excluded from the building setback along the 
western building façade only. 

 Revised permitted uses: all uses as permitted in a C4 zone per Section 3356.03, Section 3356.05 
& C2 zone per Section 3353.  See links below:  

https://www.municode.com/library/oh/columbus/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=TIT33ZOCO_
CH3356RESCCODI_3356.03PEUS   
https://www.municode.com/library/oh/columbus/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=TIT33ZOCO_
CH3353OFCODI_3353.03PEUS 

 Front elevations were presented showing the same large screened openings at grade along Lane 
Avenue for the parking area.  But additional trees and plantings were indicated.   

 The applicant was asked to provide a landscape plan, but the project landscape architect indicated 
that this would be difficult to pin down as the site plan has not been finalized and parking 
configurations, etc. may vary.  The goal is to provide as many parking spaces on site as possible. 

https://www.municode.com/library/oh/columbus/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=TIT33ZOCO_CH3356RESCCODI_3356.03PEUS
https://www.municode.com/library/oh/columbus/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=TIT33ZOCO_CH3356RESCCODI_3356.03PEUS


  Applicant did agree to a minimum of eight (8) street trees, 3” caliper, along Lane Avenue which 

is more than the 40-foot-on center treescape recommended in the Sasaki Plan.   
 

Discussion, Comments/Observations: 

 Steve would like to see street trees along Lane Avenue that have relatively easy maintenance and 
are recommended street trees such as the Scarlet Oak.  Response:  Landscape architect will 

consider this and other species that will thrive in this setting. 

 Tom would like the plan to consider putting back Sycamore trees along Lane to replace those 
Sycamores taken out when Lane Ave. was widened.   

 Applicant was asked if they would consider allocating car sharing spots in their parking garage to 
help alleviate parking congestion.   Response:  It is believed that the Car-2-Go car sharing program 
cannot be employed on private property. 

 Strong concerns were expressed about how deliveries and trash removal would be handled on site.  
The only vehicular access is at the rear of the building via the existing alley.  Any delivery truck 
(FedEx, etc.) would block the alley and impede traffic flow.  This could occur several times daily. 

 Questions asked about how trash will be removed.  Trash trucks would cause daily disruption of 
vehicular access to alley.   Response:  Applicant said that dumpsters would be inside parking 
structure, and trash would be wheeled out to private trash hauler.  This is anticipated only twice 
weekly.  *(As an added note, the existing alley is narrow and utilized by residents and businesses 
along the entire block.  Deliveries of any kind along with trash removal could create traffic 
problems.  It will be difficult for these vehicles to maneuver in the existing alley.  Consider some 
type of pull-off lane or “indentation” in the building footprint to allow delivery and other vehicles to 
pull safely out of the way of alley vehicular traffic.) 

 How will renters move in large furnishings?    Response:  Apartments will be completely furnished, 
minus televisions, computers, etc.  Garage height will accommodate most SUV’S.   

 Question:  What percentage of façade along Lane Ave. is glass?  Response:  25-30%.  Seating 
areas along Lane will provide public interaction along street.  *(Note:  Both the draft University Plan 
& Urban Commercial Overlay recommend “…at least 60 percent of the area between the height of 
two feet and ten feet above the nearest sidewalk or shared-use path grade shall be clear/non-tinted 
window glass permitting a view of the building's interior...”). 

 Suggestion to find additional building uses to add at ground floor that would feature large windows 
on Lane Ave. per the Overlay guidelines – possible fitness room for tenants?    Response:  
Applicant looked at this but felt such a use would not be utilized by tenants as there is a large OSU 
fitness facility directly across Lane Ave. 

 Would owner consider not charging for parking spaces to encourage students to park at facility 
instead of in neighborhood along streets or at Tuttle Park as is the case with the Edwards 
development along Norwich & Tuttle Park?   Response:  Can’t consider this. 

 Draft University Plan recommends 45 foot height max. in this block.  Current project proposes 50 
feet.   Response:  Was not aware of this max. height.  Common building floor-to-floor heights are 
greater than in previous decades.  But actual building height, once plan is detailed, may result in 
total building height less than 50 feet.  *(Note:  45 ft. maximum building height arrived at in 
consideration of a building with 3 stories plus 1

st
 floor commercial). 

 Concern that parking proposed in this plan not adequate for the project.  Comment made that draft 
University Plan proposes 0.375 parking spaces per bed.  This plan actually comes out to 0.54 
spaces per bed, which is more than the University Plan.  However, some committee members do 
not agree with this recommendation in the University Plan. 

 Comment that the number of parking spaces of less concern than issue of having no dedicated 
area/ parking space for deliveries.  

 Suggestion that applicant pursue with City the establishment of metered parking along Lane 
Avenue to alleviate issues of deliveries and short term parking of persons visiting the leasing office 
at this site.  Applicant and committee members in agreement on this. 

 Concern that the proposed development, which covers nearly the entire site, is too large for the site 
and will negatively impact the surrounding neighborhood. 

 Concern that rooms will be occupied by more than a single student.   Response:  Renters will sign 
individual leases, utilities will be monitored, & there will be regular inspections on individual units. 

 Would applicant consider salvaging and utilizing two (2) existing historic relief sculptures and 
incorporating them into the building design on each side of the main entrance or in the landscaped 
area in the front?    Response:  Applicant can’t guarantee that sculptures will be able to be removed 
and salvaged intact, but every effort will be made to do so.  If sculptures cannot be utilized on this 
project, there is the possibility of donating them to Columbus Landmarks or the University District 
for safe keeping. 



  
Final Comments/Recommendations: 

 Language of CPD to include minimum of eight (8) street trees along Lane Ave. façade that are 
appropriate species for this location. 

 Reference and/or incorporate elevations and plan in CPD to show design intent to develop a 
building that is sympathetic to existing buildings and streetscape.  Promote better pedestrian 
interaction along Lane Avenue through the use of plant materials, outdoor seating areas, gardens, 
exterior building materials, window openings, etc.  

 Great concern expressed over handling of deliveries and trash removal.  Final site plan & building 
design must address this.  Consider a pull-off lane or parking space or a modification of building 
footprint so that vehicular alley access is not impeded. 

 UAC and applicant will work with the City to develop metered parking along Lane Avenue – both 
north and south sides of street if possible. 

 Applicant to make every attempt to save and incorporate the two (2) existing building relief 
sculptures in the proposed project, either on the new building or in the landscaped areas.  If no use 
is found for this artwork on the project, the sculptures to be donated to the University District or 
Columbus Landmarks for safekeeping.  It is understood that the relief sculptures may not be able to 
be removed without damage. 

 
Motion to approve the request for a rezoning to a CPD for the proposed new multi-unit development 
located at 148 W. Lane Avenue:  Colin Odden; Seconded: Ethan Hansen.  For – 4;   Against – 3;   
Abstentions – 0.   MOTION PASSES. 

 

 
2. 2383 N. High Street – This a request for a Graphic Variance to replace the Rutherford Funeral Home sign 

on High Street that was more than 50% damaged due to a vehicle hitting it and knocking it down.  The 
current sign is a non-conforming sign.  They are requesting relief from the requirements of the current 
Graphics Code to replace the damaged sign with replica of this non-illuminated sign.  Specific section(s) of 
the Graphics Code are:  

o Section 3381.08, Non-Conforming Graphics.  The link is:  
https://www.municode.com/library/oh/columbus/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId
=TIT33ZOCO_CH3381IM_3381.08NOGR 

o Section 3372.603(I), Applicability & Extent:  The Graphics Commission may consider a 

variance request to any graphics standard or graphics requirement of this overlay. 
Nonconforming graphics and routine maintenance and in-kind replacement of materials 
are exempt from the graphics standards and requirements of this overlay and are subject 
to Section 3381.08 

 Applicant made his presentation, showing drawings of the both the proposed and existing signs 

 The funeral home has been in business for many years, and the sign has been a recognizable 
symbol associated with this business for nearly as long. 

 The size, location, height and graphics of the sign shall remain the same.  The sign shall remain 
non-illuminated. 

 The committee recognized the need for replacing this sign.  The general consensus was that the 
‘retro’ design was important to the identity of the applicant’s business & worthy of replicating.   The 
committee was very supportive of this request for graphic variance. 

 
Motion to approve the request for graphic variance for the property located at 2383 N. High Street:  
Tom Wildman; Seconded: Dick Talbot.  For – 7;   Against – 0;   Abstentions – 0.   MOTION PASSES. 

 
 

3. University Plan - Review & Discussion – This is the Zoning Committee’s 4th in a series of discussions 

concerning the draft University Plan.   
 

Discussion, Comments/Observations: 

 Dick commented on potential consequences of the proposed University Plan: 
o The construction encouraged by the Plan will cause traffic disruptions  
o Disruptions will harm existing businesses 
o Diversity of existing building stock and "quaintness" of area businesses will be 

damaged. 

https://www.municode.com/library/oh/columbus/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=TIT33ZOCO_CH3381IM_3381.08NOGR
https://www.municode.com/library/oh/columbus/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=TIT33ZOCO_CH3381IM_3381.08NOGR
https://www.municode.com/library/


 Tom expressed concern about proposed heights along High St. (too high.)  Previous plan 
recommended 35 foot heights – consistent with existing buildings 

 Concern that specifying heights limits in various zoned areas don’t work because 
developers frequently get variances to exceed those specified heights.  Any building 
heights specified should be lower in consideration of future variance requests. 

 Susan cited the University of Cincinnati as example of a dense urban campus-area 
transformation that turned out very positively.   

 Ethan noted that the central goal of plan is increasing heights and density in areas along 
High and Lane to reduce density in other parts of district 

 Colin discussed the tradeoff between densities from one area to another in the district & 
suggested that increasing intensity in some zones will yield a corresponding reduction in 
other areas. 

 Ethan noted 3 basic perspectives on increasing density along High Street:  
o (1) could result in demand elsewhere 
o (2) could have no reduction elsewhere 
o (3) could even initiate an increase in density in other part of the district due to 

"spillover" effects 

 Deb noted that there aren’t many firms that are able to take on development of the high 
intensity commercial zone.  This limits competition for good design proposals. 

 Steve felt that 72 feet buildings along High too tall. Recommends building setbacks at 
upper stories to enhance pedestrian activity at the sidewalk level.  Nothing in the current 
plan to limit people-packing in Low Intensity Residential areas.  Should plan suggest 
permit parking or other parking measures? 

 Green space:  Ethan noted that the Plan does set minimum green space requirements. 
Biggest objection:  Paving back yards to the alley, creating massive seas of asphalt and 
concrete. 

 Deb wanted plan to propose lower F.A R.’s. throughout district.  Ethan & Susan noted that 
current FAR in Low Intensity Residential is 0.4, pretty low. 

 Susan reminded that current plan offers no protections -- but this is a start. Also, plan 
recommendations will apply only to renovations & new construction.  Existing properties 
that remain as is will not have to comply. 

 Deb commented that enforcement of non-compliant properties is not consistent.  Even 
with fines, violations persist.  Need plan to be as restrictive as possible. 

 Tom suggested tax incentives to preserve garages, penalties for garage demos, penalties 
for paving back yards for parking 

 Discussion followed on the upcoming vote at the December UAC meeting: 
o Took quasi-straw poll and saw concerns expressed that did not support a 

December UAC vote.  Could we bring discrete list of concerns to Planning? 
o There is accord with certain selected components of plan 
o Desire for more involvement in planning process from wider representation of 

community 
o Plan should encourage preserving neighborhood feel and preventing excessive 

development 
o Should not work with current plan; Commission should write our own plan and 

submit to City as was done 20 years ago 
o Discussions at full Commission meetings often unwieldy, but UAC in basic 

agreement about what community wants:  to preserve neighborhoods  
o Should acknowledge limitations of the plan an focus on what it actually does 
o Would have liked to have had larger issues such as traffic included in plan – not 

in scope of current plan 
o This is the chance to define the area's trajectory through a Plan that meets our 

wants  
o Jeremy presented a summary view, reflecting on components of each committee 

member's arguments and indicated accord with select components. 
o Lively discussion about consequences of not approving the Plan, of attempting to 

generate a new plan, and how to proceed. 

Final Comments/Actions: 

 -- Work with existing plan to identify the parts where we have concerns, as well as those 
we agree with.  Can’t move forward with only criticisms.  



 -- Develop list of both concerns and areas of agreement to be supported  

 -- Submit list to Zoning Chair by Friday prior to UAC meeting:  Dec. 12
th

. 

 -- This list to be potential guide for Plan discussion at next UAC meeting  

 

VOTING RESULTS FOR ZONING COMMITTEE MEETING:  Dec. 1, 2014 

 
MEMBER Seth 

Golding 

Ethan 

Hansen 

Joyce 

Hughes 

Susan 

Keeny 

Colin 

Odden 

Deb 

Supelak 

Dick 

Talbot 

Tom 

Wildman 

Craig 

Bouska 

Steve 

Volkmann 

Attendance Absent Present Absent Present Present Present Present Absent Present Present 

CASE/ VOTE Y-N-A-R* Y-N-A-R* Y-N-A-R* Y-N-A-R* Y-N-A-R* Y-N-A-R* Y-N-A-R Y-N-A-R* Y-N-A-R* Y-N-A-R 

148 W. Lane 
Avenue 

E Y A Y Y N N N E Y 

2383 N. High 
St. 

E Y A Y Y Y Y Y E Y 

           

*Y – yes; N – no; A – abstain; R – recused  
 

 
For Commission Presentations: 
Commissioners may speak twice, up to 3 minutes each time per Bylaws Article IV, Section 1(b). 

 
For All Zoning Presentations: 
Applicants will present at the next University Area Commission (UAC) meeting which will take place (unless otherwise notified) on 
Wednesday, Dec. 17, 2014 at the Northwood & High Building, 2231 North High Street, one block north of Lane Avenue, Room 100.  
Zoning cases will be heard beginning approximately at 7:15 PM.  Applicants are to bring 8 copies of their presentation that best 
present their specific case – the specific variances requested, any plans, photos of existing properties, and a statement of hardship 
as to why the particular request should be granted. The vote taken by the UAC that evening will be communicated to either the 
Columbus Board of Zoning Appeals, or City Council, or Graphics Commission, which will make the final determination of all 
requested variances. 
 
PLEASE NOTE the following parameters for all participants in Commission meetings with regard to zoning cases, per our REVISED 
bylaws, Article IV – MEETINGS, Section 7: 
 
The following time limits will be adhered to for all zoning cases heard before the Commission: 

1. Zoning Committee presents the facts of the case - 5 min. max 

2. Applicant Presentation - 7 min. max 

3. Zoning Committee report – 5 min. max 

4. Public comment (max 3 people each pro/con) - 2 min each (max).  Only those who complete speaker slips prior to the 

case being heard will be considered for speaking based on the order the slips were received 

5. Commissioner discussion:  Commissioner who wishes may speak once per round for 1 min (max) for 2 rounds.  A 

Commissioner cannot save time for their second round or transfer their remaining time to someone else 

6. Applicant response - 3 min (max) 

7. Commission vote 

8. A motion to extend the max time limits can be made at the beginning of the case stating which portion(s) should be 

extended and by how long.  The motion must pass by two-thirds (2/3) majority with no debate on this motion. 


